

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/27/2023 4:39 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101600-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S ANSWER
TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PAUL M. CRISALLI, WSBA #40681
Assistant Attorney General
Paul.Crisalli@atg.wa.gov
OID No. 91157
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7744
*Attorney for Respondent State of
Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	FACTS.....	3
	A. The Courts, Counties, State Agencies, and Legislature Are Responsible for Implementing <i>Blake</i>	4
	1. Criminal Rule 7.8	4
	2. Legislative appropriations	6
	B. The Dismissal Below	10
	C. This Court Declined Direct Review and the Court of Appeals Affirmed	12
III.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	13
	A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with a Decision by This Court	13
	B. The Decision Below Does Not Involve a Significant Question of Constitutional Law	18
	C. The Plaintiffs Fail to Show That This Case Involves an Issue of Substantial Public Importance That Should Be Decided by This Court	22
IV.	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boone v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 76611-2-I, 2018 WL 3344743 (Wash. Ct. App. July 9, 2018) (unpublished).....	14, 15
<i>Doe v. Fife Mun. Ct.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 444 (1994)	11, 14, 15
<i>Karl v. City of Bremerton</i> , No. 50228-3-II, 2019 WL 720834 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 20, 2019) (unpublished).....	14, 15
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	21
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 581 U.S. 128 (2017).....	3, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Abd-Rahmaan</i> , 154 Wn.2d 280 (2005).....	26
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wn.2d 175 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170 (2021).....	passim
<i>State v. French</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 891 (2022).....	17
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 162 Wn.2d 901 (2008).....	26

<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901 (2012).....	26
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 199 Wn.2d 53 (2022).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Schwab</i> , 163 Wn.2d 664 (2008).....	17
<i>Williams v. City of Spokane</i> , 199 Wn.2d 236 (2022).....	passim

Statutes

RCW 7.68.035(1).....	26
RCW 9.94A.550.....	26
RCW 9.94A.750(5).....	27
RCW 9.94A.750(8).....	27
RCW 9A.20.021(1)(c).....	26
RCW 10.01.160(2).....	27
RCW 10.46.190.....	27
RCW 10.64.015.....	27
RCW 36.18.016(3)(b).....	27
RCW 36.18.190.....	27
RCW 43.43.690(1).....	27
RCW 43.43.690(2).....	27

RCW 43.43.7541	27
RCW 69.50.430(1)	26
RCW 69.50.430(2)	26
RCW 69.50.4013(1), as amended July 25, 2021.....	3
RCW 70.48.130(5)	27
RCW 72.09.480(2)	27

Rules

CrR 3.1	5
CrR 3.1(b)(2)(B).....	6
CrR 7.8	passim
CrR 7.8(c)(1)	4, 14, 20
CrR 7.8(c)(2)	5
CrRLJ 7.8	11
CRLJ 60(b).....	15
RAP 13.4(b).....	13

Other Authorities

Bill Info., HB 1492, Wash. State Leg., https://app.leg.wa.gov/billssummary?BillNumber=1492& initiative=false&year=2023 (last visited Feb. 27, 2023).....	9
Laws of 2021, ch. 334	6

Laws of 2022, ch. 297	6
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 114(3)	7
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 114(5)	7, 24
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 114(6)	6, 8, 9
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 114(16)	7
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 114(29)	7
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 114(29)(a).....	8, 24
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 114(29)(b).....	8, 24
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 114(31)	7
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 114(32)	8, 9
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 115(5)	7, 9
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 115(5)(a).....	9
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 115(6)	7
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 116(8)	7, 8
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 223(6)(c)	7
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 223(6)(d).....	7
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 223(6)(f)	7
Laws of 2022, ch. 297, § 223(6)(g).....	7

Letter from Larry Jefferson, et al., Wash. State Off. of Pub. Def., to Justice Johnson and Justice Yu, Co-Chairs, Sup. Ct. Comm. (May 24, 2021), *Suggested amendments to CrR 3.1, Right To And Assignment of Lawyer and CrR 7.8, Relief From Judgment Or Order* (May 24, 2021), https://www.courts.wa.gov/court_rules/?fa=court_rules.proposedRuleDisplayArchive&ruleId=5842..... 5
